## A RESOLUTION

Respectfully requesting the Thirteenth Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia to hold a congressional session in the State of Yap.

- 1 WHEREAS, Rule 3 of the Official Rules of Procedure of the
- 2 Thirteenth Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia
- 3 authorizes the Congress to determine whether it should hold a
- 4 Congressional session in one of the other States of the Federated
- 5 States of Micronesia besides the State of Pohnpei;
- 6 WHEREAS, it is the sense of the Yap Delegation to the
- 7 Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia that holding a
- 8 congressional session in the State of Yap will serve a dual
- 9 purpose of giving the members and staff of the Congress an
- 10 opportunity to learn more about the State of Yap, on the one
- 11 hand, and, on the other hand, it will give the people of the
- 12 State of Yap an opportunity to observe the congressional session;
- 13 and
- 14 WHEREAS, holding of a congressional session in the State of
- 15 Yap will be in the best interest of the Congress of the Federated
- 16 States of Micronesia and the people of the State of Yap; now,
- 17 therefore,
- BE IT RESOLVED by the Thirteenth Congress of the Federated
- 19 States of Micronesia, Third Special Session, 2004, that the

```
Congress be, and the same hereby is, respectfully requested to
 1
 2
     hold a congressional session in the State of Yap;
 3
          BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this
     resolution be transmitted to the Speaker of the Congress of the
 4
 5
    Federated States of Micronesia, the President of the Federated
     States of Micronesia, and the Governor of the State of Yap.
 6
 7
8
    Date: 1/20/04
                       Introduced by: /s/ Isaac V. Figir
                                                 Isaac V. Figir
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
```

2 of 2